used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.  The long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was determined using a building block method in which best-estimate ranges
of expected future real rates of return are developed.  Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%,
as well as what the City’s pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1 percentage point lower (5.75%) or 1 percentage point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

5.75% 6.75% 7.75%

Net pension liability - police 44,358,715$   28,774,069$   15,957,110$
Net pension liability - f ire 50,690,390  33,785,884  19,863,149

CITY OF NEWPORT, RHODE ISLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

78

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (c)
Policemen's Pension Plan

Balances at July 1, 2023, Policemen's Plan 122,444,718$   90,312,705$   32,132,013$

Changes for the Year:
 Service Cost 1,083,312  1,083,312
 Interest 8,095,864  8,095,864
 Changes of Benefit Terms -
 Differences Betw een Expected and Actual Experience (1,814,005)   (1,814,005)
 Changes of Assumptions -
 Contributions - Employer 3,853,840  (3,853,840)
 Contributions - Employee 350,447   (350,447)
  Net Investment Income 6,578,569  (6,578,569)
 Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of Member
   Contributions (7,297,771)   (7,297,771)  -
  Plan Administrative Expenses (59,738)   59,738

 Net Changes 67,400   3,425,347  (3,357,947)

Balances at June 30, 2024, Policemen's Plan 122,512,118$   93,738,052$   28,774,066$

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (c)
Firemen's Pension Plan

Balances at July 1, 2023, Firemen's Plan 130,224,834$   85,926,116$   44,298,718$

Changes for the Year:
 Service Cost 1,770,050  1,770,050
 Interest 8,653,127  8,653,127
 Differences Betw een Expected and Actual Experience 389,293   389,293
 Changes of Assumptions -
 Contributions - Employer 7,461,283  (7,461,283)
 Contributions - Employee 653,053   (653,053)
  Net Investment Income 13,270,458  (13,270,458)
 Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of Member
   Contributions (7,726,977)   (7,726,977)  -
  Plan Administrative Expenses (59,490)   59,490

 Net Changes 3,085,493  13,598,327  (10,512,834)

Balances at June 30, 2024, Firemen's Plan 133,310,327$   99,524,443$   33,785,884$

CITY OF NEWPORT, RHODE ISLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024

79

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the City recognized pension expense of $5,494,217 and $3,337,094
for the Police and Fire Plans, respectively.  The City reported deferred outflows and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Police Pension Plan:
  Difference betw een expected and actual
   experience 2,040,279$   (1,095,316)$
  Difference betw een expected and actual
   earnings on pension plan investments 3,845,935